National Core Indicators® 2018-19 In-Person Survey (IPS) Report

Demographics

What to know about the presentation of Demographics data:

State and weighted NCI averages

-
-_— The number of respondents (N) is not weighted
- : Here's what weighting data means for comparisons
PS Six items are used for risk adjustment
r \ Read more about risk adjustment in the Overview Chapter

DATA CAUTION!
Many states' data have a large amount of missing data or data recorded as “don’t know”

Read about what this means here
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Where do these data come from?

Most items in this section are drawn from administrative sources. Select items may have been collected during the face-
to-face survey.

What is weighting and why do we do it?

The NCl averages are “weighted” to reflect the states’ relative population and sample sizes. We created the weights
using the state’s number of valid surveys and its total survey-eligible population. This way, a state that provides services
to a larger number of people but uses a sample similar in size to other states has a greater influence on the overall NCI
average (that is, its contribution is proportional to its service population).

Some states—in this survey year, IN, MN, TX and WI—intentionally oversampled one or more subpopulations or
geographical regions to get more focused insights, so their weights are calculated slightly differently (using the number
of completed surveys and service population sizes in each subpopulation or region). You can read more about this in the
Sampling section of the Overview chapter of this report.

The number of respondents (N) for each question is not weighted.

DATA CAUTION!

Several states had large amounts of missing data or data recorded as “don’t know.” Where 25% or more of a state’s
sample had “don’t know” or missing responses, we used an asterisk (*) to indicate that state’s data should be
interpreted with caution as it may not accurately represent the sample or service population.

Note. For those surveyed from RI’s SDS service delivery model, there are no administrative records available from which
to pull much of the background information. Therefore, the Rl data from the background information section may not
be representative of this population.

Presentation of state and weighted NCI averages
Tables show states listed in alphabetical order and are not tested for significance.



Table 1. Age

Item is used for risk adjustment

State Standard
Deviation
46.9 14.0 46.0

345 13.7 31.0
AR 419‘ 19‘ 80‘ 148‘ 390‘

co 39.6 18 92 15.9 35.0 706
CT ‘ 45.1 ‘ 19 ‘ 91 ‘ 16.7 ‘ 44.0 ‘ 383
DE 45.0 19 96 16.5 41.9 307
FL ‘ 40.3 ‘ 18 ‘ 83 ‘ 145 ‘ 38.0 ‘ 844
GA 44.8 21 86 13.8 44.0 476
HI ‘ 42.3 ‘ 18 ‘ 91 ‘ 17.3 ‘ 39.5 ‘ 360
IN 38.0 18 87 13.9 34.0 742
KS ‘ 41.0 ‘ 19 ‘ 84 ‘ 14.8 ‘ 38.0 ‘ 397
KY 43.6 19 91 16.0 42.0 423
ME ‘ 46.0 ‘ 20 ‘ 89 ‘ 16.2 ‘ 45.0 ‘ 399
MI 456 19 88 16.3 450 648
MN ‘ 441 ‘ 19 ‘ 107 ‘ 16.4 ‘ 420 ‘ 2,137
MO 40.8 18 90 15.7 39.0 402
NE ‘ 456 ‘ 20 ‘ 87 ‘ 15.7 ‘ 45.0 ‘ 415
NV 39.2 18 74 13.2 36.0 404
NH ‘ 41.7 ‘ 22 ‘ 85 ‘ 15.6 ‘ 37.0 ‘ 400
NJ 40.4 18 78 14.8 36.0 512
NY ‘ 49.8 ‘ 20 ‘ 97 ‘ 16.5 ‘ 50.0 ‘ 448
NC 39.0 19 83 15.1 35.0 647
OH ‘ 405 ‘ 18 ‘ 87 ‘ 15.2 ‘ 37.0 ‘ 711
oK 44.8 19 82 13.8 43.0 400
OR ‘ 42.3 ‘ 19 ‘ 91 ‘ 15.9 ‘ 40.0 ‘ 421
PA 43.3 19 94 15.7 41.0 701
RI ‘ 435 ‘ 21 ‘ 98 ‘ 16.2 ‘ 40.0 ‘ 332
sC 49.2 18 88 14.6 50.0 498
SD ‘ 453 ‘ 19 ‘ 86 ‘ 15.7 ‘ 44.0 ‘ 350
N 48.8 19 92 14.9 49.9 405
TX ‘ 42.2 ‘ 22 ‘ 89 ‘ 13.7 ‘ 39.0 ‘ 2,388
uT 38.2 19 79 14.2 355 368
VT ‘ 43.1 ‘ 19 ‘ 83 ‘ 16.3 ‘ 41.1 ‘ 344
VA 435 18 84 15.6 415 800
WA ‘ 39.4 ‘ 18 ‘ 87 ‘ 16.0 ‘ 36.0 ‘ 440
Wi 44.1 18 95 17.8 41.0 958
WY 41.7 18 88 15.3 39.4 341

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 2. Age Group

2% 21% 46% 28% 3% 0%
AZ 19% 42% 28% 10% 1% 0% 413
AR 7% 31% 38% 22% 1% 0% 510
CO 14% 34% 31% 19% 2% 1% 712
CT 4% 30% 32% 27% 4% 2% 391
DE 2% 28% 29% 27% 3% 10% 342
FL 8% 31% 39% 18% 1% 3% 867
GA 0% 28% 44% 24% 2% 1% 479
HI 10% 31% 28% 26% 4% 1% 363
IN 8% 47% 29% 15% 2% 0% 742
KS 8% 32% 36% 19% 2% 3% 408
KY 7% 29% 33% 28% 2% 1% 429
ME 2% 30% 37% 27% 4% 0% 400
MI 6% 27% 32% 31% 3% 2% 658
MN 7% 28% 35% 26% 4% 0% 2,140
MO 11% 31% 34% 23% 1% 0% 403
NE 5% 25% 37% 29% 4% 1% 418
NV 5% 38% 41% 14% 0% 1% 408
NH 3% 43% 31% 21% 3% 0% 400
NJ 5% 41% 34% 18% 2% 0% 514
NY 2% 20% 38% 33% 7% 0% 448
NC 13% 35% 32% 18% 1% 1% 651
OH 10% 35% 32% 20% 2% 3% 732
OK 4% 23% 48% 25% 1% 0% 400
OR 10% 31% 33% 25% 2% 0% 421
PA 5% 30% 39% 22% 3% 1% 710
RI 4% 30% 30% 25% 3% 7% 358
SC 3% 15% 42% 37% 2% 1% 501
SD 2% 28% 40% 27% 3% 0% 351
TN 2% 19% 37% 39% 2% 0% 406
TX 0% 36% 43% 19% 1% 0% 2,388
uT 12% 35% 35% 17% 1% 1% 372
VT 5% 35% 30% 27% 2% 1% 346
VA 6% 29% 37% 25% 2% 1% 807
WA 16% 32% 31% 20% 1% 0% 441
Wi 9% 28% 29% 27% 6% 0% 961
wy 8% 30% 40% 19% 2% 0% 341

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 3. Gender

State Male Female Other N
AL 60% 40% 0% 378
AZ 58% 42% 0% 412
AR 54% ‘ 46% 0% 509
co 57% 43% 0% 706
CT 59% ‘ 41% 0% 381
DE 60% 40% 0% 326
FL 57% ‘ 43% 0% 859
GA 54% 46% 0% 472
HI 62% ‘ 38% 0% 358
IN 58% 42% 0% 742
KS 60% ‘ 40% 0% 401
KY 59% 41% 0% 427
ME 54% ‘ 46% 0% 398
Ml 58% 41% 0% 652
MN 56% ‘ 44% 0% 2,139
MO 61% 39% 0% 403
NE 58% ‘ 42% 0% 418
NV 56% 44% 0% 407
NH 54% ‘ 46% 0% 399
NJ 59% 41% 0% 511
NY 58% ‘ 42% 0% 448
NC 61% 39% 0% 648
OH 60% ‘ 40% 0% 727
OK 58% 42% 0% 400
OR 60% ‘ 40% 0% 421
PA 58% 41% 0% 699
RI 58% ‘ 41% 1% 328
sSC 55% 45% 0% 494
SD 56% ‘ 44% 0% 351
N 54% 46% 0% 406
TX 58% ‘ 42% 0% 2,386
uT 58% 42% 1% 370
Vas 58% ‘ 41% 0% 346
VA 58% 42% 0% 804
WA 59% ‘ 41% 0% 438
wi 55% 45% 0% 961
wY 56% 44% 0% 341

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 4. Marital Status

Single, Never Married Single, Married Don't Know
Married in the Past
AL 98% 0% 2% 0% 375
AZ 98% 1% 0% 1% 410
AR 92% ‘ 4% 4% 0% 509
co 93% 1% 5% 1% 686
CT 99% ‘ 1% 1% 0% 372
DE 98% 1% 1% 0% 327
FL 98% ‘ 1% 1% 0% 861
GA 96% 2% 2% 0% 468
HI 99% ‘ 1% 1% 0% 362
IN 98% 1% 1% 0% 738
KS 98% ‘ 0% 2% 0% 401
KY 95% 1% 3% 1% 420
ME 94% ‘ 1% 4% 1% 398
Ml 96% 1% 2% 1% 647
MN 96% ‘ 2% 2% 1% 1,998
MO 96% 2% 2% 0% 403
NE 97% ‘ 0% 3% 0% 413
NV 97% 0% 1% 1% 401
NH 93% ‘ 3% 4% 1% 398
NJ 99% 1% 1% 0% 510
NY 96% ‘ 2% 0% 2% 448
NC 98% 0% 1% 1% 645
OH 94% ‘ 3% 2% 2% 719
OK 94% 1% 5% 0% 400
OR 92% ‘ 3% 2% 4% 419
PA 93% 2% 3% 2% 694
RI 98% ‘ 1% 1% 1% 355
e 95% 1% 3% 1% 494
SD 98% ‘ 1% 2% 0% 349
N 97% 0% 2% 0% 401
TX 96% ‘ 1% 1% 1% 2,388
uT 95% 2% 3% 0% 370
VT 96% ‘ 1% 3% 0% 346
VA 98% 1% 1% 0% 804
WA 95% ‘ 1% 3% 0% 437
Wi 48% 4% 9% 39% 961
wyY 3% 9% 1% 302

87% ‘

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 5. Race

American i Black or Pacific i Hispanic

Indian or African | Islander or

Alaska American Latino

Native
AL 0% 1% 36% 0% 63% 0% 0% 0% 0% 378
AZ 6% 1% 5% 0% 59% 25% 1% 1% 2% 413
AR 0% 0% 23% 0% 75% 1% 0% 1% 0% 510
CO 0% 1% 2% 0% 57% 9% 19% 11% 1% 712
CT 0% 0% 11% 1% 80% 2% 0% 6% 0% 383
DE 0% 0% 34% 0% 58% 3% 1% 1% 2% 329
FL 1% 1% 25% 0% 56% 16% 1% 1% 0% 857
GA 0% 0% 51% 0% 45% 2% 1% 0% 0% 476
HI 1% 50% 2% 9% 14% 2% 3% 19% 0% 362
IN 0% 0% 9% 0% 88% 1% 0% 1% 0% 740
KS 1% 0% 7% 0% 86% 3% 0% 1% 0% 404
KY 0% 0% 8% 0% 88% 0% 0% 3% 0% 427
ME 1% 0% 0% 0% 95% 1% 0% 1% 2% 400
Mi 0% 1% 14% 0% 78% 1% 3% 2% 2% 651
MN 1% 2% 5% 0% 89% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2,139
MO 0% 1% 13% 0% 84% 0% 1% 1% 0% 403
NE 2% 1% 4% 0% 85% 4% 1% 3% 0% 416
NV 1% 3% 12% 0% 69% 11% 0% 1% 2% 407
NH 1% 0% 1% 0% 95% 1% 1% 1% 1% 397
NJ 0% 4% 18% 0% 65% 9% 1% 0% 2% 508
NY 0% 1% 19% 0% 71% 7% 1% 0% 1% 437
NC 1% 0% 33% 0% 63% 2% 1% 0% 0% 650
OH 0% 1% 16% 0% 78% 1% 1% 1% 2% 725
OK 8% 1% 13% 0% 75% 3% 0% 1% 0% 400
OR 1% 2% 2% 0% 86% 4% 1% 1% 2% 420
PA 0% 1% 12% 0% 82% 3% 0% 1% 0% 692
RI 1% 1% 6% 0% 81% 6% 1% 2% 3% 324
SC 0% 0% 65% 0% 34% 0% 0% 0% 0% 487
SD 10% 0% 1% 0% 84% 1% 1% 2% 0% 351
TN 0% 0% 28% 0% 71% 0% 0% 0% 0% 405
TX 0% 2% 20% 0% 52% 21% 0% 3% 1% 2,386
uT 2% 1% 2% 0% 84% 7% 0% 2% 1% 369
VT 1% 1% 0% 0% 95% 0% 1% 1% 1% 346
VA 0% 2% 34% 0% 59% 1% 2% 0% 1% 803
WA 2% 5% 6% 0% 7% 6% 0% 1% 1% 441
WI* 1% 0% 7% 0% 61% 1% 1% 2% 27% 961
3% 1% 1% 0% 88% 6% 1% 1% 1%

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 6. Residential Designation

Information based on residential designation defined by the USDA: https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/rural-urban-commuting-area-

codes.aspx
Rural ‘ STnEURG) Micropolitan Metropolitan
AL 3% 11% 11% 76% 378
AZ 2% 2% 5% 91% 412
AR 4% ‘ 17% 21% 58% 510
co 1% 6% 11% 82% 697
CT 1% ‘ 0% 4% 95% 384
DE 0% 4% 16% 81% 310
FL 0% ‘ 2% 2% 96% 798
GA 2% 6% 13% 79% 474
HI 1% ‘ 2% 14% 83% 361
IN 3% 6% 17% 74% 741
KS 3% ‘ 8% 28% 61% 403
KY 5% 15% 37% 42% 419
ME 17% ‘ 16% 22% 45% 399
MI 6% 6% 11% 77% 652
MN 4% ‘ 10% 17% 69% 2,120
MO 7% 16% 14% 63% 402
NE 11% ‘ 27% 24% 39% 417
NV 0% 0% 6% 94% 405
NH 7% ‘ 13% 20% 59% 398
NJ 0% 0% 1% 99% 511
NY 4% ‘ 8% 10% 78% 448
NC 3% 5% 24% 69% 647
OH 1% ‘ 5% 20% 73% 709
OK 3% 13% 35% 50% 400
OR 2% ‘ 3% 18% 77% 420
PA 3% 6% 12% 79% 699
RI 0% ‘ 0% 0% 100% 327
scC 1% 11% 38% 50% 499
SD 5% ‘ 7% 45% 44% 351
TN 1% 11% 14% 73% 405
X 0% ‘ 3% 9% 88% 2,276
uT 2% 2% 11% 84% 363
VT 37% ‘ 31% 21% 11% 338
VA 4% 7% 6% 83% 803
WA 1% ‘ 3% 10% 86% 438
wi 7% 14% 16% 62% 961
WY 3% 12% 46% 39% 340

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 7. Type of Residence — ICFs/ID, Nursing facilities or other specialized institutional settings

ICF/IID, 4-6 ICF/IID, 7-15 ICF/IID, 16 or Nursing Other

Residents With  Residents With More Residents Facility Specialized

Disabilities Disabilities With Institutional

Disabilities Facility
AL 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 378
AZ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 413
AR 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 508
(60) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 654
CT 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 384
DE 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 325
FL 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 867
GA 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 476
HI 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 361
IN 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 742
KS 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 404
KY 0% 0% 2% 4% 0% 429
ME 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 397
Mi 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 651
MN 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2,140
MO 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 403
NE 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 400
NV 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 408
NH 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 397
NJ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 514
NY 1% 10% 2% 0% 0% 448
NC 4% 2% 7% 0% 0% 650
OH 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 726
OK 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 400
OR 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 421
PA 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 696
RI 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 320
SC 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 496
SD 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 349
TN 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 404
X 6% 2% 8% 0% 0% 2,388
uTt 1% 0% 6% 0% 0% 371
VT 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 346
VA 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 806
WA 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 438
Wi 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 961
WY 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 336

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 8. Type of Residence — Group Residential Setting

Group Living Group Living Group Living

Setting, 2-3 Setting, 4-6 Setting, 7-15

People With People With People With

Disabilities Disabilities Disabilities
AL 46% 10% 6% 378
AZ 13% 4% 0% 413
AR 2% 4% 13% 508
(60) 6% 8% 2% 654
CT 15% 23% 2% 384
DE 34% 23% 0% 325
FL 1% 26% 3% 867
GA 13% 15% 0% 476
HI 1% 11% 0% 361
IN 0% 0% 0% 742
KS 16% 24% 4% 404
KY 33% 3% 0% 429
ME 14% 16% 1% 397
Mi 6% 33% 6% 651
MN 0% 48% 0% 2,140
MO 5% 8% 3% 403
NE 24% 12% 1% 400
NV 32% 27% 0% 408
NH 8% 4% 1% 397
NJ 6% 25% 2% 514
NY 11% 33% 41% 448
NC 6% 13% 0% 650
OH 10% 8% 1% 726
OK 29% 17% 0% 400
OR 11% 16% 1% 421
PA 20% 7% 1% 696
RI 6% 25% 4% 320
SC 3% 28% 5% 496
SD 4% 17% 27% 349
TN 26% 2% 4% 404
TX 13% 11% 1% 2,388
uTt 24% 7% 1% 371
VT 6% 3% 0% 346
VA 6% 35% 5% 806
WA 7% 7% 0% 438
Wi 4% 9% 6% 961
WY 7% 10% 1% 336

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 9. Type of Residence — Other Home Settings

Own Parent or Foster Care Foster Care, Homeless

Home or Relative's or Host Home Host Home, or Crisis

Apartment Home (2 or More or Shared Bed

People With a Living (1 Placement

Disability) Person With a
Disability)

AL 5% 33% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 378
AZ 6% 67% 6% 2% 0% 0% 0% 413
AR 39% 38% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 508
CO 17% 44% 14% 8% 0% 0% 0% 654
CT 16% 34% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 384
DE 7% 28% 1% 5% 0% 0% 1% 325
FL 18% 51% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 867
GA 12% 53% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 476
HI 4% 57% 27% 0% 0% 0% 0% 361
IN 34% 64% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 742
KS 24% 26% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 404
KY 8% 35% 11% 4% 0% 0% 0% 429
ME 21% 22% 3% 20% 0% 1% 1% 397
Ml 22% 28% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 651
MN 11% 27% 4% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2,140
MO 46% 32% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 403
NE 21% 24% 4% 7% 0% 0% 1% 400
NV 15% 22% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 408
NH 11% 39% 15% 22% 0% 0% 0% 397
NJ 12% 54% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 514
NY 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 448
NC 6% 52% 2% 3% 0% 3% 0% 650
OH 27% 48% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 726
OK 23% 29% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 400
OR 20% 33% 19% 0% 0% 0% 0% 421
PA 15% 41% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 696
RI 17% 36% 0% 12% 0% 0% 0% 320
SC 15% 44% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 496
SD 40% 11% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 349
TN 32% 24% 3% 4% 0% 0% 0% 404
TX 5% 33% 6% 14% 0% 0% 2% 2,388
uT 11% 42% 5% 4% 0% 0% 0% 371
VT 12% 31% 20% 27% 0% 1% 0% 346
VA 7% 37% 4% 4% 0% 0% 0% 806
WA 34% 47% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 438
Wi 29% 35% 2% 2% 0% 4% 7% 961
wy 34% 32% 1% 2% 0% 13% 0% 336

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 10. Length of Time at Current Residence (If Not Homeless or in Crisis Bed Placement)

Year
AL 7% 20% 14% 58% 1% 370
AZ 10% 16% 8% 54% 11% 403
AR % 21% 9% 59% 3% 502
CcoO 12% 25% 10% 51% 1% 687
CT 8% 20% 11% 61% 0% 370
DE 8% 19% 9% 58% 6% 319
FL 11% 22% 7% 61% 0% 857
GA 6% 18% 11% 60% 6% 474
Hi 5% 10% 6% 78% 1% 355
IN 9% 14% 6% 70% 1% 741
KS 14% 27% 11% 45% 3% 400
KY 17% 27% % 45% 5% 418
ME 9% 26% 9% 53% 3% 396
Ml 9% 21% 8% 57% 5% 641
MN 8% 16% 6% 68% 2% 2,001
MO 12% 20% 11% 56% 1% 403
NE 8% 16% 8% 66% 3% 399
NV 9% 36% 13% 32% 11% 381
NH 15% 23% 7% 55% 0% 381
NJ % 15% % 69% 2% 504
NY 6% 21% 5% 69% 0% 448
NC 6% 17% 7% 58% 12% 635
OH 9% 19% 8% 56% 8% 711
OK 8% 22% 10% 60% 0% 400
OR 9% 20% 9% 61% 1% 421
PA % 21% % 54% 10% 672
RI % 14% 8% 67% 4% 357
SC 7% 13% 9% 60% 12% 493
SD 11% 21% 13% 50% 6% 345
TN 12% 28% 9% 48% 3% 388
TX 7% 20% 9% 55% 9% 2,388
uT 16% 20% 6% 57% 1% 365
VT % 28% 8% 56% 1% 345
VA 8% 19% 12% 60% 1% 800
WA 14% 22% 10% 54% 0% 424
Wi 11% 24% 12% 52% 1% 881
A% 10% 21% 11% 55% 3% 300

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 11. Person's residence owned or controlled by provider agency

State ‘ Yes No Don't Know N
AL 60% 40% 0% 377
AZ 22% 76% 2% 408
AR ‘ 23% ‘ 73% 4% 506
co 33% 64% 3% 653
CT ‘ 45% ‘ 55% 0% 385
DE 57% 43% 1% 328
FL ‘ 28% ‘ 71% 0% 860
GA 36% 64% 0% 473
HI ‘ 6% ‘ 94% 0% 361
IN 5% 95% 0% 741
KS ‘ 47% ‘ 52% 2% 402
KY 53% 45% 2% 429
ME ‘ 43% ‘ 54% 2% 392
Ml 38% 58% 4% 647
MN ‘ 30% ‘ 57% 13% 1,829
MO 30% 68% 2% 403
NE ‘ 58% ‘ 40% 3% 398
NV 62% 38% 0% 407
NH ‘ 37% ‘ 62% 2% 390
NJ 37% 62% 2% 513
NY ‘ 100% ‘ 0% 0% 448
NC 31% 65% 4% 645
OH ‘ 16% ‘ 82% 2% 724
OK 25% 76% 0% 400
OR ‘ 47% ‘ 50% 3% 421
PA 38% 59% 3% 684
RI ‘ 41% ‘ 58% 1% 318
SC 38% 60% 2% 492
SD ‘ 57% ‘ 42% 1% 350
N 40% 55% 5% 401
TX ‘ 36% ‘ 60% 4% 2,386
uT 44% 55% 1% 371
VT ‘ 48% ‘ 51% 1% 345
VA 53% 46% 1% 801
WA ‘ 27% ‘ 72% 0% 437
Wi 30% 65% 4% 957
WY 23% 77% 0% 280

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 12. Person is named on the lease

Yes, Named On
Lease or Deed

Yes, Named On
Other Legally

Enforceable

Don't Know

Agreement
AL 28% 1% 66% 6% 377
AZ 4% 1% 78% 17% 413
AR 33% 7% 50% 9% 506
CO* 11% 3% 57% 29% 654
CT 15% 1% 71% 13% 360
DE 4% 0% 79% 17% 326
FL 34% 2% 63% 1% 856
GA 14% 9% 72% 6% 473
HI 3% 4% 89% 3% 361
IN 30% 0% 69% 0% 742
KS 39% 12% 38% 12% 394
KY 6% 1% 81% 12% 425
ME 21% 12% 61% 7% 395
MI 27% 12% 46% 15% 640
MN* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
MO 42% 2% 46% 9% 403
NE* 14% 25% 48% 13% 328
NV* 20% 1% 48% 31% 407
NH 9% 3% 88% 1% 387
NJ 11% 4% 83% 3% 512
NY 0% 0% 100% 0% 448
NC 6% 1% 85% 7% 640
OH 28% 5% 51% 16% 713
OK 47% 18% 35% 0% 400
OR 18% 6% 60% 16% 421
PA 11% 4% 69% 17% 685
RI 16% 1% 70% 13% 315
SC 22% 9% 50% 19% 494
SD 41% 11% 36% 12% 345
TN 45% 4% 34% 17% 399
TX 6% 4% 74% 16% 2,388
uT 9% 3% 78% 11% 371
VT 10% 3% 82% 5% 346
VA 12% 6% 70% 12% 793
WA 28% 0% 61% 11% 432
WI* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
wy 23% 15% 53% 9% 300

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 13. Person owns home

State Yes No Don't Know N
AL 1% 99% 0% 377
AZ 2% 93% 5% 411
AR 4% ‘ 93% 2% 508
co 2% 94% 5% 654
CT 1% ‘ 97% 1% 374
DE 0% 94% 5% 323
FL 3% ‘ 97% 0% 855
GA 3% 97% 1% 472
HI 1% ‘ 97% 2% 359
IN 2% 98% 0% 742
KS 0% ‘ 99% 0% 401
KY 1% 98% 1% 425
ME 2% ‘ 96% 2% 391
Ml 2% 96% 3% 647
MN 2% ‘ 97% 0% 2,002
MO 3% 97% 0% 403
NE 5% ‘ 93% 3% 375
NV 1% 98% 1% 404
NH 2% ‘ 98% 0% 395
NJ 0% 98% 2% 510
NY 0% ‘ 100% 0% 448
NC 1% 97% 1% 647
OH 3% ‘ 93% 4% 722
OK 4% 96% 0% 400
OR 2% ‘ 97% 1% 420
PA 2% 96% 2% 689
RI 1% ‘ 95% 4% 317
SC 1% 91% 8% 493
SD 3% ‘ 97% 0% 347
N 3% 93% 4% 397
X 1% ‘ 93% 5% 2,388
uT 2% 97% 1% 368
VT 2% ‘ 97% 1% 346
VA 1% 99% 0% 795
WA 1% ‘ 94% 5% 429
WI* n/a n/a n/a n/a
wY 5% 92% 3% 300

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 14. Has ID Diagnosis

State Yes No Don't Know N
AL 100% 0% 0% 374
AZ 86% 14% 0% 412
AR 94% ‘ 5% 2% 509
co 94% 6% 0% 706
CT 100% ‘ 0% 0% 382
DE 93% 4% 3% 323
FL 88% ‘ 11% 0% 849
GA 98% 1% 0% 477
HI 93% ‘ 7% 0% 358
IN 93% 5% 2% 736
KS 94% ‘ 4% 1% 403
KY 94% 5% 1% 420
ME 95% ‘ 4% 1% 398
Ml 94% 5% 0% 652
MN 100% ‘ 0% 0% 2,139
MO 77% 22% 0% 403
NE 98% ‘ 1% 1% 408
NV 89% 11% 0% 406
NH 80% ‘ 20% 1% 394
NJ 86% 12% 2% 511
NY 81% ‘ 17% 2% 448
NC 95% 4% 1% 648
OH 86% ‘ 11% 3% 717
OK 100% 0% 0% 400
OR 84% ‘ 16% 0% 420
PA 98% 1% 1% 694
RI 87% ‘ 5% 9% 316
SC 96% 3% 0% 494
SD 91% ‘ 9% 0% 345
N 98% 0% 2% 402
TX 95% ‘ 2% 3% 2,387
uT 91% 9% 0% 362
VT 90% ‘ 10% 0% 346
VA 95% 5% 0% 804
WA 88% ‘ 12% 1% 437
wi 58% 42% 0% 961
wY 84% 14% 3% 341

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 15. Level of ID (if the person has an ID diagnosis)

Item is used for risk adjustment

Moderate Severe Profound | Unspecified Unknown
AL 31% 49% 14% 6% 0% 0% 373
AZ 38% 34% 13% 3% 11% 1% 353
AR 32% 35% 11% 9% 11% 2% 485
Cco* 29% 26% 9% 6% 31% 0% 664
CT 45% 32% 13% 9% 1% 0% 381
DE 42% 24% 13% 8% 9% 3% 307
FL 31% 38% 15% 7% 10% 0% 740
GA 29% 37% 13% 10% 11% 0% 463
HI 13% 50% 18% 15% 4% 0% 329
IN 58% 19% 9% % 6% 2% 694
KS 41% 29% 12% 3% 13% 2% 380
KY 41% 33% 12% % 6% 1% 392
ME 56% 26% 10% 3% 3% 1% 376
MI 37% 27% 17% 13% 5% 0% 610
MN 43% 28% 14% 6% 9% 0% 2,139
MO 42% 23% 17% 5% 12% 1% 313
NE 38% 36% 11% 9% 6% 1% 399
NV 53% 31% 8% 3% 5% 0% 358
NH 55% 24% 5% 2% 13% 1% 315
NJ 30% 29% 16% 4% 20% 2% 449
NY 49% 18% 13% 14% 3% 2% 371
NC 27% 34% 20% 14% 4% 1% 616
OH 40% 31% 11% % % 3% 629
OK 37% 29% 15% 18% 2% 0% 400
OR 60% 30% 7% 3% 0% 0% 353
PA 53% 26% 11% 6% 4% 1% 683
RI* 34% 26% 10% 6% 15% 9% 300
SC 36% 39% 13% 1% 11% 0% 470
SD 49% 30% 9% 10% 2% 0% 313
TN 30% 32% 14% 10% 12% 2% 394
TX 37% 31% 14% 14% 3% 1% 2,172
uT 36% 32% 16% 13% 2% 0% 323
VT 43% 23% 11% 4% 18% 0% 311
VA 29% 40% 16% 9% 4% 0% 758
WA* 16% 19% 8% 3% 53% 1% 384
wit 38% 16% 3% 3% 39% 0% 476
wY 44% 34% 6% 4% 8% 3% 294

1 WI does not have consistent information on ID level diagnosis in administrative records.
State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 16. Mood, Anxiety, Behavior, Psychotic, and Other Mental Iliness (‘Don’t Know’ responses are included in the denominator)

Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown

Mood Disorder | Anxiety Disorder Behavior Psychotic Other Mental

Challenges Disorder lliness or

Psychiatric

Diagnosis

AL 37% 24% 21% 20% 8%
AZ 27% 24% 28% 7% 9%
AR 36% 33% 36% 13% 12%
CcO 39% 32% 39% 11% 17%
CT 36% 33% * 63% 12% 15% *
DE 32% 28% 37% 12% 5%
EL 27% 23% 23% 10% 2%
GA 25% 15% 20% 14% 7%
HI 8% 5% 7% 6% 1%
IN 30% 33% 35% 6% 2%
KS 49% 42% 46% 23% 17%
KY 40% 29% 37% 16% 20%
ME 34% 42% 23% 8% 11%
Ml 36% 28% 29% 14% 14%
MN 11% 9% 24% 4% 23%
MO 35% 28% 18% 8% 7%
NE 28% 33% 36% 11% 12%
NV 35% 21% 29% 13% 10%
NH 34% 36% 31% 7% 15%
NJ 33% 37% 31% 13% 10%
NY 32% 23% 67% 17% 0% *
NC 28% 26% 35% 12% 11%
OH 33% 24% 21% 10% 12%
OK 42% 33% 32% 17% 9%
OR?2 11% * 5% * 39% * 5% * 2% *
PA 38% 31% 26% 12% 13%
RI 34% 32% 34% 6% * 14% *
SC 26% 19% 23% 16% 8%
SD 42% 34% 28% 15% 23%
N 44% 32% 44% 19% 19%
TX 34% 27% 31% 16% 14%
uT 45% 45% 52% 9% 8%
VT 41% 44% 33% 9% 14%
VA 36% 27% 35% 15% 12%
WA 28% 29% 19% 5% 5%
Wi 36% 36% 32% 5% 22%
wY 40% * 25% * 23% * 7% * 19% *

2 OR collects diagnosis information from MMIS claims made in the past year
State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 17. Other Disabilities (‘Don’t Know’ responses are included in the denominator)

Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown

State Autism Cerebral Palsy Brain Injury Seizure Disorder Chemical

Spectrum Dependency

Disorder

AL 8% 8% 2% 29% 0%
AZ 21% 20% 4% 26% 0%
AR 17% 17% 6% 25% 1%
CO 25% 15% 5% 26% 3%
CT 24% 19% 3% 44% 3% *
DE 21% 13% 4% 23% 1%
FL 14% 20% 2% 28% 1%
GA 13% 11% 1% 24% 1%
HI 20% 20% 3% 33% 1%
IN 28% 18% 5% 29% 0%
KS 29% 20% 4% 33% 1%
KY 16% 20% 3% 32% 2%
ME 20% 9% 3% 22% 1%
MI 20% 15% 3% 26% 2%
MN 17% 13% 1% 17% 0%
MO 22% 14% 7% 32% 1%
NE 18% 14% 4% 30% 0%
NV 18% 14% 3% 23% 2%
NH 22% 12% 10% 24% 1%
NJ 35% 13% % 29% 0%
NY 21% 17% 4% 38% 0% *
NC 28% 19% 5% 32% 1%
OH 20% 16% 5% 28% 0%
OK 14% 23% 5% 43% 2%
OR?® 23% 10% 3% 20% 0% *
PA 15% 14% 3% 25% 2%
RI 21% 11% 6% 30% 1%
SC 8% 7% 3% 17% 2%
SD 17% 17% 6% 27% 2%
TN 14% 18% 5% 33% 3%
TX 21% 15% 7% 29% 1%
uT 27% 11% 8% 31% 3%
VT 25% 10% 7% 25% 1%
VA 24% 13% 3% 33% 1%
WA 24% 15% 2% 30% 0%
wi 18% 13% 19% 35% 8%
wy 16% * 13% * 10% * 29% * 3% *

3 OR collects diagnosis information from MMIS claims made in the past year
State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 18. Other Disabilities (continued; ‘Don’t Know’ responses are included in the denominator)

Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown

Down  Prader-Willi Fetal Limited or Severe or Other No Other
Syndrome Alcohol No Vision Profound Disabilities, Disabilities
Syndrome Hearing Loss Not Listed

AL 7% 0% 0% 3% 4% 8% 15%
AZ 11% 0% 1% 9% 4% 12% 12%
AR 8% 1% 2% 11% 8% 22% 8%
(60) 13% 1% 2% 12% 10% 31% 3%
CT 11% 1% 1% 5% 3% 24% * 2%
DE 8% 0% 1% 9% 8% 12% * 6%
FL 9% 0% 0% 7% 3% 6% 17%
GA 7% 0% 0% 6% 4% 7% 20%
HI 13% 1% 0% 8% 7% 25% 13%
IN 10% 1% 0% 9% 8% 12% 10%
KS 12% 1% 1% 9% 10% 28% 5%
KY 8% 0% 1% 12% 7% 26% 4%
ME 8% 1% 2% 7% 6% 18% 10%
MI 7% 1% 1% 9% 5% 22% 7%
MN 8% 1% 1% 18% 4% 0% * 0% *
MO 7% 0% 0% 7% 6% 19% 11%
NE 14% 1% 3% 9% 9% 23% 7%
NV 9% 0% 3% 10% 5% 19% 9%
NH 10% 1% 2% 10% 6% 36% 7%
NJ 11% 1% 0% 8% 4% 20% 7%
NY 0% * 0% * 0% * 12% 2% 0% * 0% *
NC 7% 0% 0% 12% 6% 27% 4%
OH 9% 0% 1% 7% 5% 24% 6%
OK 9% 0% 1% 13% 8% 20% 4%
OR* 6% 1% 1% 7% 7% 0% * 0% *
PA 9% 1% 1% 10% 7% 19% 10%
RI 13% 2% 2% 11% 7% 27% 4% *
SC 5% 0% 0% 11% 3% 9% 24%
SD 10% 0% 2% 4% 5% 20% 7%
TN 9% 1% 1% 17% 11% 30% * 3%
TX 11% 1% 1% 13% 9% 20% 10%
uT 8% 1% 2% 9% 5% 13% 4%
VT 11% 0% 1% 8% 9% 19% 10%
VA 9% 1% 1% 9% 6% 20% 6%
WA 13% 1% 2% 7% 9% 21% 8%
wi 7% 0% 0% 3% 1% 11% 0%
WY* 11% * 0% * 2% * 8% * 5% * 14% * 4% *

4 OR collects diagnosis information from MMIS claims made in the past year
State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 19. Health Conditions (‘Don’t Know’ responses are included in the denominator)

Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown

State Cardiovascular Diabetes Cancer High Blood | High Cholesterol
Disease Pressure

5% 19% 3% 39% 27%
AZ 4% 11% 1% 11% 14%
AR 6% 12% 2% 28% 17%
CO 6% 11% 2% 13% 11%
CT 17% 9% 3% 24% 28%
DE 7% 11% 3% 24% 24%
FL 5% 8% 2% 21% 19%
GA 6% 17% 1% 34% 18%
HI 3% 9% 1% 15% 13%
IN 4% 12% 1% 17% 16%
KS 13% 20% 4% 22% 23%
KY 11% 15% 2% 24% 17%
ME 5% 12% 3% 18% 19%
MI 5% 8% 2% 18% 16%
MN n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
MO 5% 11% 2% 21% 16%
NE 9% 11% 3% 23% 18%
NV 3% 9% 1% 17% 12%
NH 9% 10% 4% 17% 15%
NJ 10% 11% 2% 21% 23%
NY 0% * 14% 0% * 0% * 0% *
NC 5% 10% 2% 18% 16%
OH 9% 11% 2% 18% 16%
OK 7% 13% 2% 27% 23%
ORS5 0% * 9% * 0% * 6% * 0% *
PA 7% 13% 2% 20% 21%
RI 6% * 11% 2% 14% * 13% *
SC 5% 21% 4% 36% 28%
SD 8% 13% 3% 22% 18%
TN 11% 20% 4% 33% 36%
X 6% 12% 2% 22% 18%
uT 5% 9% 2% 13% 12%
VT 7% 11% 3% 14% 21%
VA 5% 14% 3% 24% 17%
WA 6% 11% 2% 15% 13%
wi 13% 14% 4% 31% 30%
WY 6% * 12% * 1% * 18% * 12% *

5 OR collects diagnosis information from MMIS claims made in the past year
State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 20. Health Conditions (Continued)

Categories are not mutually exclusive, therefore N is not shown

State Dysphagia Pressure Alzheimer's | Oral Health or Sleep Apnea | Other Health

Ulcers Dental Conditions

Problems

AL 2% 0% 2% 3% 4% 46%
AZ 4% 1% 1% 5% 4% 28%
AR 7% 2% 3% 7% 7% 21%
CO 9% 2% 2% 6% 10% 41%
CT 15% 1% 3% 21% % 85% *
DE 10% 1% 3% 5% 6% 38% *
FL 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 22%
GA 4% 0% 2% 1% 6% 29%
HI 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 57%
IN 11% 1% 1% 2% 7% 27%
KS 7% 2% 5% * 8% 10% 48%
KY 10% 3% 3% 4% 7% 40%
ME 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 19%
MI 9% 2% 3% 4% 6% 43%
MN n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
MO 8% 0% 2% 4% 8% 36%
NE 13% 2% 7% 7% 13% 62%
NV 2% 0% 2% 3% 5% 35%
NH 6% 1% 3% 8% 9% 50%
NJ 9% 1% 2% 5% 6% 40%
NY 19% 0% * 6% 0% * 0% * 0% *
NC 8% 2% 2% 6% 8% 44%
OH 7% 2% 3% 5% % 36%
OK 14% 0% 7% 16% 9% 78%
ORS® 14% 2% 0% * 5% 7% * 0% *
PA 8% 1% 2% 6% 8% 39%
RI 9% 2% 3% 5% * 7% * 35% *
SC 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 21%
SD 12% 1% 6% 3% 16% 51%
TN 14% 2% 7% 9% 10% 65% *
X 9% 1% 2% 7% 8% 29%
uT 11% 3% 1% 8% 9% 30%
VT 10% 2% 3% 7% 8% 32%
VA 9% 2% 3% 4% 7% 46%
WA 3% 0% 1% 1% 10% 47%
wi 5% 1% 6% 0% * 10% 0% *
WY 4% * 1% * 4% * 6% * 9% * 29% *

6 OR collects diagnosis information from MMIS claims made in the past year

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 21. Preferred Means of Communication

Spoken Gestures or Sign Communication
Body Language or Device
Language Finger
Spelling
AL 92% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 377
AZ 7% 13% 2% 4% 2% 1% 413
AR 86% 10% 1% 0% 3% 0% 508
CO 80% 14% 2% 1% 2% 0% 686
CT 79% 15% 0% 2% 4% 0% 381
DE 82% 13% 2% 1% 2% 1% 328
FL 7% 21% 1% 0% 0% 0% 854
GA 78% 20% 1% 0% 1% 0% 475
HI 65% 31% 2% 2% 0% 0% 357
IN 82% 13% 2% 2% 1% 0% 739
KS 80% 16% 1% 0% 2% 0% 405
KY 80% 13% 1% 1% 4% 0% 423
ME 90% 6% 2% 0% 3% 0% 397
MI 76% 18% 1% 1% 4% 1% 648
MN 76% 14% 8% 2% 0% 0% 2,139
MO 7% 18% 2% 2% 1% 0% 403
NE 7% 15% 1% 6% 1% 0% 414
NV 89% 9% 1% 0% 0% 0% 405
NH 89% 6% 2% 2% 1% 0% 400
NJ 82% 13% 1% 2% 3% 0% 512
NY 71% 25% 1% 1% 2% 0% 438
NC 73% 21% 2% 2% 3% 0% 649
OH 82% 12% 1% 1% 3% 0% 718
OK 71% 28% 1% 0% 0% 0% 400
OR 82% 13% 1% 1% 2% 1% 421
PA 81% 13% 1% 1% 3% 1% 693
RI 83% 12% 1% 1% 4% 0% 356
SC 96% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 496
SD 82% 11% 3% 2% 2% 0% 348
TN 79% 17% 2% 1% 0% 0% 404
TX 74% 17% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2,387
uT 81% 12% 2% 1% 4% 0% 369
VT 81% 11% 3% 4% 2% 0% 346
VA 74% 20% 2% 2% 2% 0% 804
WA 79% 17% 2% 1% 2% 0% 440
Wi 87% 9% 1% 1% 2% 0% 946
WY 84% 9% 1% 1% 3% 1% 341

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 22. Primary Language

State English ‘ Other ‘ N
AL 100% 0% 373
AZ 89% 11% 404
AR 100% ‘ 0% ‘ 504
co 98% 2% 687
CT 97% ‘ 3% ‘ 374
DE 98% 2% 318
FL 92% ‘ 8% ‘ 850
GA 99% 1% 473
HI 98% ‘ 2% ‘ 358
IN 100% 0% 740
KS 97% ‘ 3% ‘ 400
KY 99% 1% 424
ME 98% ‘ 2% ‘ 393
Ml 96% 4% 641
MN 97% ‘ 3% ‘ 2,139
MO 100% 0% 403
NE 99% ‘ 1% ‘ 414
NV 98% 2% 401
NH 98% ‘ 2% ‘ 397
NJ 96% 4% 503
NY 99% ‘ 1% ‘ 442
NC 99% 1% 640
OH 99% ‘ 1% ‘ 716
OK 100% 0% 400
OR 97% ‘ 3% ‘ 419
PA 98% 2% 685
RI 97% ‘ 3% ‘ 311
SC 100% 0% 494
SD 99% ‘ 1% ‘ 348
TN 99% 1% 397
TX 92% ‘ 8% ‘ 2,387
uT 96% 4% 365
VT 99% ‘ 1% ‘ 346
VA 100% 0% 803
WA 98% ‘ 2% ‘ 433
Wi 98% 2% 961
WY 98% 2% 300

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)

Demographics | 25



Table 23. Mobility

Item is used for risk adjustment

Moves Self Around | Moves Self Around Non-Ambulatory, Don't Know

Environment Environment With Always Needs

Without Aids Aids or Uses Assistance to

Wheelchair Move Around

Independently Environment
AL 86% 12% 2% 0% 378
AZ 76% 12% 11% 0% 412
AR 7% 15% 8% 1% 509
CO 78% 15% 7% 0% 687
CT 81% 10% 9% 0% 383
DE 80% 11% 7% 1% 326
FL 72% 16% 12% 0% 856
GA 84% 10% 6% 0% 476
HI 74% 13% 12% 0% 363
IN 84% 7% 9% 0% 739
KS 77% 14% 9% 0% 405
KY 71% 19% 10% 0% 424
ME 84% 13% 3% 0% 400
MI 72% 16% 12% 0% 650
MN 76% 15% 9% 0% 1,999
MO 81% 11% 9% 0% 403
NE 74% 20% 7% 0% 415
NV 88% 10% 2% 0% 404
NH 80% 14% 7% 0% 398
NJ 81% 13% 6% 0% 512
NY 71% 17% 12% 0% 442
NC 71% 13% 16% 0% 648
OH 7% 15% 8% 1% 720
OK 70% 17% 14% 0% 400
OR 80% 14% 5% 0% 421
PA 76% 14% 9% 1% 698
RI 74% 16% 8% 1% 356
SC 88% 11% 1% 0% 494
SD 74% 19% 7% 0% 346
TN 73% 17% 10% 0% 404
TX 75% 14% 10% 1% 2,388
uT 76% 13% 11% 0% 370
VT 80% 13% 7% 0% 346
VA 72% 17% 10% 1% 805
WA 81% 9% 10% 1% 441
wi 70% 20% 10% 0% 961
wy 7% 11% 11% 0% 300

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 24. Support Needed to Manage Self-Injurious Behavior

Item is used for risk adjustment

Some Extensive Don't Know N
AL 90% 9% 1% 0% 375
AZ 76% 16% 4% 3% 411
AR ‘ 71% ‘ 18% 8% 3% 502
co 70% 23% 5% 2% 654
CT ‘ 67% ‘ 19% 14% 0% 384
DE 72% 20% 5% 4% 323
FL ‘ 88% ‘ 9% 2% 0% 858
GA 88% 9% 3% 0% 475
HI ‘ 70% ‘ 15% 14% 0% 362
IN 86% 11% 2% 1% 736
KS ‘ 48% ‘ 39% 12% 1% 399
KY 76% 21% 3% 1% 423
ME ‘ 80% ‘ 14% 5% 2% 399
Ml 77% 15% 7% 1% 643
MN* ‘ 54% ‘ 11% 6% 29% 1,724
MO 86% 11% 2% 0% 403
NE* ‘ 83% ‘ 14% 2% 1% 289
NV 75% 21% 3% 1% 404
NH ‘ 75% ‘ 23% 3% 0% 390
NJ 80% 16% 2% 2% 512
NY* ‘ 0% ‘ 0% 0% 100% 448
NC 67% 26% 6% 1% 648
OH ‘ 83% ‘ 13% 2% 2% 714
OK 86% 13% 1% 0% 400
OR ‘ 75% ‘ 20% 5% 1% 420
PA 79% 14% 3% 3% 687
RI ‘ 69% ‘ 19% 7% 5% 316
SC 87% 11% 1% 1% 497
SD ‘ 77% ‘ 19% 3% 1% 345
TN 70% 22% 8% 0% 399
TX ‘ 74% ‘ 16% 5% 5% 2,388
uT 61% 28% 10% 1% 369
VT ‘ 75% ‘ 21% 4% 0% 346
VA 69% 21% 8% 1% 803
WA ‘ 63% ‘ 21% 12% 4% 435
Wi 84% 6% 10% 0% 961
wY 80% 17% 2% 0% 341

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 25. Support Needed to Manage Disruptive Behavior

Item is used for risk adjustment

Some Extensive Don't Know N
AL% 24% 3% 0% 376
AZ 69% 21% 6% 4% 412
AR ‘ 56% ‘ 28% 14% 2% 503
co 50% 39% 10% 2% 654
CT ‘ 30% ‘ 37% 34% 0% 385
DE 46% 43% 8% 3% 325
FL ‘ 74% ‘ 21% 6% 0% 857
GA 79% 18% 3% 0% 471
HI ‘ 58% ‘ 22% 20% 0% 361
IN 67% 22% 11% 1% 735
KS ‘ 20% ‘ 47% 32% 1% 399
KY 52% 39% 9% 1% 420
ME ‘ 67% ‘ 28% 5% 1% 396
MI 62% 28% 9% 1% 643
MN* ‘ n/a ‘ n/a n/a n/a n/a
MO 75% 22% 2% 1% 402
NE* ‘ 46% ‘ 43% 10% 1% 278
NV 56% 37% 5% 1% 405
NH ‘ 59% ‘ 34% 7% 0% 390
NJ 71% 25% 3% 1% 510
NY* ‘ 0% ‘ 0% 0% 100% 448
NC 48% 41% 10% 0% 646
OH ‘ 74% ‘ 19% 5% 2% 715
OK 86% 12% 3% 0% 400
OR ‘ 59% ‘ 30% 10% 2% 420
PA 68% 24% 5% 3% 680
RI ‘ 49% ‘ 33% 11% 7% 316
e 78% 19% 2% 1% 496
SD ‘ 59% ‘ 34% 6% 1% 346
TN 59% 30% 11% 1% 396
X ‘ 64% ‘ 26% 6% 5% 2,388
uT 38% 49% 13% 0% 368
VT ‘ 60% ‘ 32% 8% 0% 346
VA 53% 33% 13% 1% 800
WA ‘ 24% ‘ 41% 30% 5% 433
Wi 0% 0% 0% 100% 961
WY 50% 45% 5% 1% 341

State data with at least 25% “don’t knows” and missing data are denoted with an asterisk (*)
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Table 26. Support Needed to Manage Destructive Behavior

Item is used for risk adjustment

Some Extensive Don't Know N
AL% 19% 3% 0% 375
AZ 77% 15% 5% 3% 412
AR ‘ 70% ‘ 20% 8% 2% 502
co 65% 25% 8% 2% 654
CT ‘ 52% ‘ 31% 16% 0% 383
DE 59% 33% 4% 3% 322
FL ‘ 82% ‘ 14% 4% 0% 856
GA 88% 10% 2% 0% 464
HI ‘ 66% ‘ 18% 16% 0% 360
IN 80% 16% 3% 1% 736
KS ‘ 41% ‘ 44% 15% 1% 396
KY 67% 28% 4% 1% 419
ME ‘ 79% ‘ 17% 4% 1% 398
MI 74% 20% 6% 0% 642
MN* ‘ n/a ‘ n/a n/a n/a n/a
MO 81% 15% 3% 1% 403
NE* ‘ 62% ‘ 32% 5% 1% 281
NV 65% 30% 4% 1% 405
NH ‘ 75% ‘ 19% 6% 0% 391
NJ 77% 20% 2% 1% 505
NY* ‘ 0% ‘ 0% 0% 100% 448
NC 65% 27% 8% 1% 648
OH ‘ 82% ‘ 13% 3% 2% 715
OK 86% 12% 2% 0% 400
OR ‘ 75% ‘ 16% 4% 5% 420
PA 77% 15% 5% 3% 679
RI ‘ 58% ‘ 23% 11% 8% 313
e 83% 15% 2% 1% 494
SD ‘ 74% ‘ 21% 4% 1% 345
TN 65% 25% 9% 1% 395
X ‘ 74% ‘ 17% 4% 5% 2,388
uT 54% 33% 13% 0% 365
VT ‘ 73% ‘ 22% 5% 0% 346
VA 67% 22% 10% 1% 804
WA ‘ 52% ‘ 26% 18% 4% 438
Wi 0% 0% 0% 100% 961
WY 81% 15% 4% 0% 341
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Table 27. Level of Guardianship

Limited Full Guardian | Has Guardian, Don’t Know

Guardianship but Unable to

Distinguish

Level
AL 73% 2% 25% 0% 0% 374
AZ 35% 5% 56% 3% 0% 411
AR 45% 5% 46% 3% 1% 507
CO 50% 3% 42% 4% 1% 654
CT 17% 10% 73% 0% 0% 381
DE 83% 5% 9% 1% 2% 327
FL 67% 13% 20% 0% 0% 850
GA 84% 1% 14% 0% 0% 473
HI 20% 0% 59% 21% 0% 363
IN 47% 3% 47% 4% 0% 742
KS 30% 2% 67% 1% 0% 405
KY 24% 2% 72% 1% 1% 426
ME 35% 4% 60% 0% 1% 399
Mi 20% 21% 57% 2% 0% 653
MN* 16% 0% 0% 59% 25% 2,139
MO 30% 5% 64% 0% 0% 403
NE 24% 6% 64% 6% 0% 410
NV 72% 5% 23% 0% 0% 406
NH 21% 14% 63% 1% 0% 400
NJ 35% 4% 58% 2% 2% 511
NY 14% 0% 0% 86% 0% 448
NC 23% 8% 66% 3% 0% 646
OH 48% 13% 34% 3% 1% 728
OK 38% 4% 59% 0% 0% 400
OR 73% 2% 18% 5% 1% 421
PA 81% 3% 11% 2% 3% 695
RI 68% 6% 23% 2% 1% 320
SC 76% 6% 6% 3% 9% 487
SD 33% 5% 60% 2% 1% 350
TN 45% 17% 31% 5% 2% 402
TX 52% 4% 40% 2% 2% 2,387
uT 50% 10% 38% 2% 0% 368
VT 22% 3% 75% 0% 0% 346
VA 55% 7% 37% 0% 0% 806
WA 52% 3% 31% 13% 1% 439
Wi 40% 0% 0% 60% 0% 961

28% 0% 70% 3% 0% 341

wy
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Table 28. Guardian’s Relationship to Person

Family Friend Public | Financial Non-profit For-profit

Guardian or | Institution Guardianship | Guardianship

Public Agency Agency

Administrator
AL 86% 6% 4% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 99
AZ 89% 2% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 265
AR 83% 8% 2% 0% 0% 0% 4% 3% 271
(6{0) 85% 3% 3% 0% 5% 0% 4% 0% 321
CT 81% 7% 4% 0% 4% 0% 4% 0% 315
DE 75% 0% 24% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 51
FL 86% 2% 8% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 280
GA 91% 3% 5% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 76
HI 74% 1% 25% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 285
IN 96% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 394
KS 80% 5% 7% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% 283
KY 58% 3% 27% 0% 2% 0% 10% 0% 317
ME 74% 2% 23% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 256
MI 56% 2% 34% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 515
MN* 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%  100% 1,234
MO 68% 1% 30% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 281
NE 85% 3% 7% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 307
NV 87% 4% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 113
NH 73% 2% 23% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 312
NJ 86% 1% 10% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 325
NY* 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0* 100% 387
NC 82% 1% 6% 0% 4% 1% 2% 3% 492
OH 74% 2% 6% 0% 14% 1% 2% 1% 365
OK 83% 10% 5% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 249
OR 91% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 107
PA 80% 3% 3% 0% 4% 1% 4% 6% 109
RI 95% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 101
SC 84% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 9% 70
SD 85% 2% 7% 0% 2% 0% 5% 0% 233
TN 74% 6% 4% 0% 8% 3% 4% 1% 210
X 84% 4% 5% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1,102
uT 88% 1% 8% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 184
VT 68% 5% 25% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 271
VA 79% 2% 10% 0% 4% 0% 2% 2% 354
WA 82% 1% 6% 0% 1% 6% 1% 2% 206
wWi* 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% @ 100% 568
84% 5% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 4%
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